#### AGREEMENT FOR OUTSIDE COUNSEL SERVICES

This Agreement is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2016, between the City of Saint Paul, a municipal corporation, 400 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd., Saint Paul, MN 55102, on behalf of the Saint Paul City Attorney's Office, (CAO) and McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb, Chartered, US Bancorp Center, 800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600, Minneapolis, MN 55402-7035 ("McGrann Shea")

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

#### **SECTION 1. Scope of Services.**

McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb, Chartered, shall be appointed as outside counsel for the City of Saint Paul for the purpose of advising the City on and drafting the necessary documents related to the development and use of a soccer stadium, in accordance with the letter dated January 5, 2016, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachment A.

Services under this agreement shall be provided primarily by Kathleen Lamb, supported by such other attorneys, paralegals, and support staff as she deems reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

All information and communications between the City of Saint Paul staff and CAO and McGrann Shea shall be considered confidential, attorney work product. All information and communications shall be handled in accordance with applicable rules of professional responsibility for attorneys, attorney-client privilege, and work-product.

#### **SECTION 2. Time for Completion.**

This agreement shall become effective upon execution, and shall be in effect until such time as all necessary agreements related to the development and use of a soccer stadium are completed, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the termination provisions of this Agreement. Any work which was commenced at the request of the City prior to the execution date shall be eligible for payment in accordance with the terms herein.

#### **SECTION 3. Billings and Payment.**

A. That for McGrann Shea's faithful performance of this Agreement, the City hereby agrees to compensate McGrann Shea in the amount(s) set forth in Attachment A of the Exhibit A and as set forth herein.

Services will be reimbursed based on amount of time expended, and will be based on the firm's hourly rates, billed in one-tenth of an hour increments. All fees and expenses shall be paid in

accordance with the City Attorney's Office Policy on Fees, receipt and acceptance of which has been agreed to in the January 5, 2016 letter. Fees under this Agreement shall not exceed \$75,000.

- B. The above amounts shall fully compensate McGrann Shea for all work and associated costs. The City will honor no claim for services and/or costs provided by McGrann Shea not specifically provided for in this Agreement.
- C. McGrann Shea shall submit an itemized billing statement monthly. Upon receipt of the invoice and verification of the charges by the Project Manager, the City shall make payment to McGrann Shea within thirty-five (35) days.

#### **SECTION 4. Project Management.**

In order to coordinate the services of McGrann Shea with the activities of the Saint Paul City Attorney's Office so as to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, Samuel J. Clark, Saint Paul City Attorney, or his designee (Contract Administrator), shall manage this Agreement on behalf of the City of Saint Paul and CAO and serve as liaison between the parties. McGrann Shea shall comply with all applicable rules of professional responsibility for attorneys in performing services under this agreement.

#### SECTION 5. Work Products, Records, Dissemination of Information.

McGrann Shea agrees to maintain all files and records related to the work under this Agreement in such a manner as will readily conform to the terms of this Agreement and to make such materials available at its office at all reasonable times during this Agreement period and for six (6) years from the date of the final payment under the contract for audit or inspection by the City, the Auditor of the State of Minnesota, or other duly authorized representative.

#### **SECTION 6. Compliance with Applicable Law.**

McGrann Shea agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws or ordinances, and all applicable rules, regulations, and standards established by any agency of such governmental units, which are now or hereafter promulgated insofar as they relate to the performance of the provisions of this Agreement. It shall be the obligation of the McGrann Shea to apply for, pay for, obtain and keep in effect all permits and/or licenses required.

#### **SECTION 7. Conflict of Interest.**

McGrann Shea agrees that it will not contract for or accept employment for the performance of any work or services with any individual, business, corporation, or government unit that would create a conflict of interest in the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement with the City.

McGrann Shea agrees that, should any conflict or potential conflict of interest become known, it will advise the City of the situation so that a determination can be made about McGrann Shea's ability to continue performing services under the Agreement.

#### **SECTION 8. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.**

McGrann Shea shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees from all liability, claims, actions, judgments, damages, losses, costs or expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, resulting directly from and to the extent of breach of the professional standard of care, but only to the extent covered and payable by McGrann Shea professional liability insurance.

#### **SECTION 9. Insurance.**

McGrann Shea shall be required to carry insurance of the kind and in the amounts shown below for the term of this Agreement. Insurance certificates should state that the City of Saint Paul, its officials, employees, agents and representatives are named as Additional Insureds.

1. General Liability Insurance

a) Bodily Injury \$ 1,500,000 each occurrence

\$ 2,000,000 aggregate

b) Property Damage \$1,500,000 each accident

\$ 2,000,000 aggregate

- c) Policy must include an "all services, products, or completed operations" endorsement.
- 2. Automobile Insurance

a) Bodily Injury \$ 750,000 per person \$1,000,000 per accident

- b) Property damage not less than \$50,000 per accident
- 3. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability

Worker's Compensation per Minnesota Statute

Employer's Liability shall have minimum limits of \$500,000 per accident; \$500,000 per employee; \$500,000 per disease policy limit.

4. Professional Liability Insurance

\$1,500,000 per occurrence \$3,000,000 aggregate

#### 5. General Insurance Requirements

- a) The policy is to be written on an occurrence basis or as acceptable to the City. Certificate of insurance must indicate if the policy is issued on a claims-made or occurrence basis. Agent must state on the certificate if policy includes errors and omissions coverage.
- b) The City reserves the right to review the insurance policies at any time, to verify that City requirements have been met.
- c) Satisfaction of policy and endorsement requirements for General Liability and Auto Insurance, of "each occurrence" and "aggregate" limits, can be met with an umbrella or excess policy with the same minimum monetary limits written on an occurrence basis, providing it is written by the same insurance carrier.

#### **SECTION 10. Independent Contractor.**

It is agreed by the parties that, at all times and for all purposes within the scope of this Agreement, the relationship of McGrann Shea to the City is that of independent contractor and not that of employee. No statement contained in this Agreement shall be construed so as to find McGrann Shea, its employees, agents or officers to be an employee of the City, and McGrann Shea and its employees, agents or officers shall be entitled to none of the rights, privileges, or benefits of Saint Paul employees.

#### **SECTION 11. Termination.**

- A. This Agreement will continue in full force and effect until completion of the services to be provided have been completed herein unless either party terminates it at an earlier date.
- B. Either party may terminate the agreement with or without cause upon fifteen days written notice.
- C. In the event of termination, the City will pay for all services rendered up to the receipt of the notice of termination and thereafter until the date of termination. McGrann Shea, its employees, agents or officers will deliver all files and work product to the City prior to submitting the final invoice for payment.

#### SECTION 12. Amendment or Changes to Agreement.

City or McGrann Shea may request changes that would increase, decrease, or otherwise modify

the Scope of Services. Such changes and method of compensation must be authorized in writing in advance by the City.

Any alterations, amendments, deletions, or waivers of the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid only when reduced to writing and duly signed by the parties.

Modifications or additional schedules shall not be construed to adversely affect vested rights or causes of action which have accrued prior to the effective date of such amendment, modification, or supplement. The term "this Agreement" as used herein shall be deemed to include any future amendments, modifications, and additional schedules made in accordance herewith.

#### **SECTION 13. Notices.**

Except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, any notice or demand to be given under this Agreement shall be delivered in person or deposited in United States Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. Any notices or other communications shall be addressed as follows:

To City: To McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb:

Samuel J. Clark Kathleen Lamb

City Attorney McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb

400 City Hall U.S. Bancorp

15 W. Kellogg Boulevard 800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600 Saint Paul, MN 55102 Minneapolis, MN 55402-7035

#### **SECTION 14. Interpretation of Agreement, Venue.**

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of Minnesota. All litigation related to this Agreement shall be venued in the District Court of the County of Ramsey, Second Judicial District, State of Minnesota.

### SECTION 15. Entire Agreement.

It is understood and agreed that this entire Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and negotiations between the parties relating to the subject matters herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are authorized signatories and have executed this Agreement, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF SAINT PAUL:	McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL STRAUGHN & LAMB:
City Attorney	By Its
Director Office of Financial Services	

#### McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb, Chartered

#### ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WILLIAM R. MCGRANN
DOUGLAS M. CARNIVAL
ROBERT O. STRAUGHN
PETER L. COOPER
KATHLEEN M. LAMB
JOHN R. SCHULZ
COREY J. AYLING
BRIAN L. SOBOL
SCOTT B. CROSSMAN

CARLA J. PEDERSEN
JOSEPH T. BAGNOLI
ROGER J. STELLJES
JEFFREY C. URBAN
KATHLEEN MICHAELA BRENNAN
CARL S. WOSMEK
JASON H. THOMAS
AMY L. COURT

~~~~~

CHRISTY E. LAWRIE

RETIRED ANDREW J. SHEA

RECEIVED
JAN 0 7 2016
CITY ATTORNEY

January 5, 2016

Jerry Hendrickson Deputy City Attorney Office of the City Attorney 400 City Hall and Courthouse 15 Kellogg Blvd., West Saint Paul, MN 55102

Re:

Retainer Agreement: Soccer Stadium

Our File Number: 62434-0008

Dear Jerry:

Thank you for requesting us to present a proposed fee arrangement to the City of Saint Paul (the "City") with respect to the City's desire to retain outside legal counsel to advise on necessary agreements related to the development and use of the new soccer stadium in Saint Paul. The following describes the basis on which McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lamb, Chartered will provide legal services, and bill for such services:

- 1. <u>Professional Undertaking</u>. I will have the primary responsibility for the representation of the City, but will be supported in this effort by Carla Pedersen and any other attorneys as needed in the best exercise of our professional judgment. The Firm will undertake to represent the City as requested and directed. The most important point in this letter is that we will do our utmost to serve you and the City effectively. While we cannot guarantee the success of any given effort or issue, we will strive to represent your interests vigorously and efficiently.
- Term. We propose that the term of this agreement begin effective October 26, 2015, and continue until the necessary agreements related to the development and use of the new soccer stadium are completed, or until we hear from you or the City to the contrary.
- 3. <u>Fees.</u> We have received and reviewed the City's Policy Regarding Fees for Legal Services by Outside Counsel, dated March 5, 1999, and agree to abide by the terms of the Policy.

As discussed, the Firm generally bills on an hourly basis. The Firm's standard hourly rate schedule for attorneys and staff that may provide service to the City is attached as Exhibit A. These are our customary rates. The Firm typically offers a 15%

Jerry Hendrickson 2015 Retainer Agreement Page 2 January 5, 2016

discount to governmental and non-profit clients, and the Firm offers that discounted rate to the City as well.

The Firm bills separately for reimbursement for out-of-pocket costs, such as photocopying costs, long distance telephone charges, courier and express mail services, filing fees, travel and other itemized expenses. The Firm bills these items at actual costs and does not use a cost-plus basis for billing.

Statements will be sent monthly, with itemized descriptions of the work done, by attorney.

- 4. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. The Firm has no conflict of interest with the City. The City acknowledges that the Firm currently represents the Metropolitan Council with respect to Southwest Light Rail Transit matter, and as such has requested and obtained a letter from the Metropolitan Council and the City waiving any potential conflict that may be present due to the Firm's representation of the City on the Soccer Stadium project. During the term of our representation, the Firm will not represent, without prior consent, any future clients in any matters if such representation is adverse to the interest of the City. We will immediately disclose to you any actual or potential conflict of interest of which we are aware during our representation of you.
- 5. <u>Certificate of Compliance</u>. Attached, as Exhibit B, is the Firm's Certificate of Compliance from the Minnesota Department of Human Rights.
- 6. <u>Termination</u>. You may terminate our representation at any time. We would have the same right, subject to our giving you reasonable notice to arrange alternative representation. You will be responsible for legal fees and expenses incurred through the date of any such termination, as well as any attorneys' fees and other costs of collection.

If the terms set out above meet with your approval, please sign a copy of this letter and return it in the enclosed envelope. If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Kathleen M. Lamb

KML/lia Enc.

APPROVED

By:

Date:

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## MCGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHARTERED

## STANDARD BILLING RATES

## 2015

| Name                                                                                                       | Standard Rates in Effect as of July 15, 2015                                                   | 15% Discount from Standard<br>Hourly Rates (Rounded)                                           |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| McGrann Lamb Carnival Straughn Cooper Ayling Crossman Pedersen Brennan Bagnoli Stelljes Urban Wosmek Court | 425<br>350<br>430<br>440<br>445<br>350<br>355<br>400<br>335<br>330<br>285<br>405<br>280<br>255 | 362<br>298<br>366<br>374<br>379<br>298<br>302<br>340<br>285<br>281<br>243<br>345<br>238<br>217 |
| Paralegals Psick                                                                                           | 165<br>225                                                                                     | 141<br>192                                                                                     |

815050.DOC



# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

MCGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL STRAUGHN & LAMB is hereby certified as a contractor by the Minnesota Department of Human Rights. This certificate is valid from 8/13/2014 to 8/12/2018.

This certification is subject to revocation or suspension prior to its expiration if the department issues a finding of noncompliance or if your organization fails to make a good faith effort to implement its affirmative action plan.

Minnesota Department of Human Rights

FOR THE DEPARTMENT BY:

Kevin M. Lindsey, Commissioner